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November 18, 1985 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING 

November 18, 1985 

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present, 
Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTE$ of the regular meeting of November 5, 1985 were read and approved, 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

A T & T 
A T & T 
Allied Carriers Exchange 
American Data Products 
American Guidance Service, Inc. 
B & J Electric, Inc. 
B & J Electric, Inc. 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Build Rite Lumber 
Build Rite Lumber 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke~s Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Clinic 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Casper Truck Center 
V. Raja Chandra M,D. 
Chevron u. S. A. 
Childbirth Graphics 
Conoco, Inc. 
Cooper Oil 
D & K Sanitation 
Derrico's Inc. 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Double Tee Towing 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Forensic Pathology Consultants 
France Flying Service 
H. Larsen Hardware 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Oscar A, Hall 
Hanna Automotive 
Town of Hanna 
Stephen Hays D,D.S. 
Ed & Lauretta Hermel 
Ed Hermel 
Janice Hermel 
Hitching Post Inn 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Horizon Stationers 
Hot Springs R. E. A. 
Moore Bearing 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Law Enforcement Equipment Co, . 
Logan's Lock Shop 
Maberry's Glass 
Medicine Bow Telephone Co, 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospit_al of Carbon County 
Modern Banking Systems 
Mountain Bell 
Norge Village 
Northern Gas Division 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Colorado V.N.A. 
Noyes Health Care Center 
L. M. Olson, Inc. 
Pacific Power & Light 

Various 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Misc. General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc, General 
District Court 
District Court 
District Court 
Attorney 
Misc. General 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Treasurer 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Public Heal th 
Severance Tax 
Carbon Building 
Various 

$ 14,13 
90.92 
29.25 

120.60 
27.85 

292.75 
93.14 
92,87 

790,65 
73.25 

2,478.03 
275.73 

64,83 
291.98 
47.88 

482, 19 
46.00 

685.99 
572.94 
82,42 

406,07 
88.00 
24.02 
35.50 
55.88 

6,245.29 
160,00 

10.85 
14.00 
43 .12 
45.00 

1,162.97 
16,60 

500,00 
2,095.15 

39,40 
14,95 

210,00 
3,36 

35,00 
44.00 
35,00 
62.10 

123,05 
61.74 
65.20 
35.64 

671.31 
24.27 

103.86 
41. 73 
13.91 

2,058.80 
340.91 

18.16 
2,570,00 

262.00 
28.00 

457.()2 
62, 16 
28.80 

812,40 
65.00 

309.70 
17.60 

309.97 
48.10 

1,226,47 
3,666.00 

525,00 
312.66 



Pamida 
John Peery .RN, 
Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Platte River Trading 
Pronto Land Measure, Inc. 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Self Storage & Warehouse 
Subba Reddy 
Zachary M. Rinderer 
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary 
Rule Radiophone Service 
S. C. & E. Inc. 
S. J, Parts & Rentals 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Town of Saratoga 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Shively Hardware Co. 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
State of Wyoming, D.A.F,C. Telecommunications 
Travel Emporium 
Travel Emporium 
Travel Emporium 
True Value of Rawlins 
Truck Equipment Company 
U. S. Welding 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Super Foods 
Valley Telephone 
Wade Waldrip 
Western Radio Communication 
Wise Agency 
Wise Agency 
Wyoming Stock Growers Association 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Yampa Valley Electric 

REVENUE SHARING 

Energy Basin Clinic 
Paxman Communications 
Rule Radiophone 
Telephone Service Co. 

BONDS 

Sue Palm 

CARBON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION BUDGET 

November 18, 1985 

Coroner 
Coroner 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc, General 
Coroner 
Assessor 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Various 
District Court 
Clerk 
District Court 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Various 
Courthouse 
Various 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 

Revenue Sharing/Health 
Revenue Sharing/Soc, Ser, 
Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser. 
Revenue Sharing/Soc, Ser. 

School District #2/Treasurer 
October 21, 1985 to October 21, 1986 

$ 147.21 
42.14 

6.90 
433.50 

1,615.98 
427,95 
17 5 .oo 
25,50 

9.98 
1,740.26 

250.00 
93.00 
20.00 

845.00 
27.50 

388.32 
67,28 

145,99 
5,000.00 
7,940.03 

254,85 
169.75 

1,185.10 
809.00 

1,140.00 
363.00 

8.46 
461. 20 

48.62 
741.91 

11.47 
15.95 
48.76 

324,70 
1,978.00 

74,592.00 
7.00 

474.58 
31.11 

$ 1,250.00 
84.50 
55.00 

652.50 

$ 50,000.00 

In compliance with 
Carbon County Fire 
Revenue Bond fees. 
ment insurance. 

the Uniform Municipal Procedures Act, Chapter 4, Section 16-4-133 W,S, 1977, the 
Protection budget will be increased by $7,556,25 by virtue of Amoco Industrial 

Said funds are unanticipated funds and are to be used for fire vehicle and equip-

Any and all persons were heard with reference to the budgeting of unanticipated funds November 18, 198 
at 10:00 A.M. at a special meeting of the Board of County Commissioners in their office in the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. 

There being no protests, the budget of Carbon County Fire Protection was increased by $7,556.25. 

CARBON COUNTY CORONER 

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a lease by and be­
tween Kenneth G, Forster and Ronald E. Kelley d/b/a Rawlins Self Storage and Warehouses of Carbon 
County, lessors and the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, lessee for a steel buidling 
located on a part of Block eleven (11) in the Industrial Addition to the City of Rawlins, County of 
Carbon, State of Wyoming for use by the Coroners office. Said lease is on file in the office of the 
County Clerk. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
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