

November 18, 1985

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

RESCHEDULED REGULAR MEETING

November 18, 1985

The Board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of November 5, 1985 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 14,13
A T & T	Courthouse	90.92
Allied Carriers Exchange	Road & Bridge	29.25
American Data Products	Road & Bridge	120.60
American Guidance Service, Inc.	Extension	27.85
B & J Electric, Inc.	Road & Bridge	292.75
B & J Electric, Inc.	Various	93.14
Bi-Rite Drug	Public Health	92.87
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	790.65
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	73.25
Build Rite Lumber	Various	2,478.03
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	275.73
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	64.83
Burke's Conoco	Extension	291.98
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	47.88
Burke's Conoco	Road & Bridge	482.19
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	46.00
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	685.99
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	572.94
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	82.42
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	406.07
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	88.00
Chevron U. S. A.	Sheriff	24.02
Childbirth Graphics	Public Health	35.50
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	55.88
Cooper Oil	Road & Bridge	6,245.29
D & K Sanitation	Various	160.00
Derrico's Inc.	Fire Dept.	10.85
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	14.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	43.12
Double Tee Towing	Misc. General	45.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	1,162.97
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Forensic Pathology Consultants	Coroner	500.00
France Flying Service	Sheriff	2,095.15
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	39.40
H. Larsen Hardware	Sheriff	14.95
Oscar A. Hall	District Court	210.00
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	3.36
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	35.00
Stephen Hays D.D.S.	Misc. General	44.00
Ed & Lauretta Hermel	District Court	35.00
Ed Hermel	District Court	62.10
Janice Hermel	District Court	123.05
Hitching Post Inn	Attorney	61.74
Hi-Way Drug Store	Misc. General	65.20
Hi-Way Drug Store	Public Health	35.64
Horizon Stationers	Various	671.31
Hot Springs R. E. A.	Road & Bridge	24.27
Moore Bearing	Sheriff	103.86
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Sheriff	41.73
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	13.91
Kelly Oil Company	Various	2,058.80
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	340.91
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	18.16
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	2,570.00
Law Enforcement Equipment Co.	Sheriff	262.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Courthouse	28.00
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	457.02
Medicine Bow Telephone Co.	Road & Bridge	62.16
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	812.40
Modern Banking Systems	Treasurer	65.00
Mountain Bell	Various	309.70
Norge Village	Sheriff	17.60
Northern Gas Division	Road & Bridge	309.97
Northern Gas	Senior Center	48.10
Northwest Colorado V.N.A.	Public Health	1,226.47
Noyes Health Care Center	Severance Tax	3,666.00
L. M. Olson, Inc.	Carbon Building	525.00
Pacific Power & Light	Various	312.66

November 18, 1985

Pamida	Coroner	\$ 147.21
John Peery .RN.	Coroner	42.14
Perue Printing	Public Health	6.90
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	433.50
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	1,615.98
Pitney Bowes	Misc. General	427.95
Platte River Trading	Coroner	175.00
Pronto Land Measure, Inc.	Assessor	25.50
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	9.98
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	1,740.26
Rawlins Self Storage & Warehouse	Coroner	250.00
Subba Reddy	Misc. General	93.00
Zachary M. Rinderer	Coroner	20.00
Rostad-Shriner Mortuary	Coroner	845.00
Rule Radiophone Service	Coroner	27.50
S. C. & E. Inc.	Road & Bridge	388.32
S. J. Parts & Rentals	Road & Bridge	67.28
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	145.99
Town of Saratoga	Severance Tax	5,000.00
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	7,940.03
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	254.85
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	169.75
State of Wyoming, D.A.F.C. Telecommunications	Various	1,185.10
Travel Emporium	District Court	809.00
Travel Emporium	Clerk	1,140.00
Travel Emporium	District Court	363.00
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	8.46
Truck Equipment Company	Road & Bridge	461.20
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	48.62
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	741.91
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	11.47
Valley Telephone	Road & Bridge	15.95
Wade Waldrip	Attorney	48.76
Western Radio Communication	Various	324.70
Wise Agency	Courthouse	1,978.00
Wise Agency	Various	74,592.00
Wyoming Stock Growers Association	Extension	7.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	474.58
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	31.11

REVENUE SHARING

Energy Basin Clinic	Revenue Sharing/Health	\$ 1,250.00
Paxman Communications	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	84.50
Rule Radiophone	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	55.00
Telephone Service Co.	Revenue Sharing/Soc. Ser.	652.50

BONDS

Sue Palm	School District #2/Treasurer	\$ 50,000.00
	October 21, 1985 to October 21, 1986	

CARBON COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION BUDGET

In compliance with the Uniform Municipal Procedures Act, Chapter 4, Section 16-4-133 W.S. 1977, the Carbon County Fire Protection budget will be increased by \$7,556.25 by virtue of Amoco Industrial Revenue Bond fees. Said funds are unanticipated funds and are to be used for fire vehicle and equipment insurance.

Any and all persons were heard with reference to the budgeting of unanticipated funds November 18, 1985 at 10:00 A.M. at a special meeting of the Board of County Commissioners in their office in the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming.

There being no protests, the budget of Carbon County Fire Protection was increased by \$7,556.25.

CARBON COUNTY CORONER

A motion was made by Daily, seconded by York and unanimously carried to execute a lease by and between Kenneth G. Forster and Ronald E. Kelley d/b/a Rawlins Self Storage and Warehouses of Carbon County, lessors and the Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, lessee for a steel building located on a part of Block eleven (11) in the Industrial Addition to the City of Rawlins, County of Carbon, State of Wyoming for use by the Coroners office. Said lease is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

ATTEST:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk